
 

  
 

Health & Wellbeing 
Board 

Agenda 

 
 

 

Date: 
 
Venue: 

Wednesday 25 September 2024 at 2.00 pm 
 
Jim Cooke Conference Suite, Stockton Central Libary, Church Road, Stockton 
on Tees, TS18 1TU 

 
 
Cllr Robert Cook (Chair) 
Cllr Lisa Evans (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cllr Pauline Beall Cllr Dan Fagan 
Cllr Steve Nelson Cllr David Reynard 
Cllr Stephen Richardson Cllr Marcus Vickers 
Cllr Sylvia Walmsley Majella McCarthy 
Carolyn Nice Sarah Bowman-Abouna 
Fiona Adamson Dominic Gardner 
Peter Smith Karen Hawkins 
Matt Storey Lucy Owens 
Cllr Diane Clarke OBE Jonathan Slade 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1   Apologies for absence 

 
 
 

2   Declarations of interest 
 

 
 

3   Minutes 
 

 

 To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 31 July 
2024 
 

(Pages 7 - 10) 
 

4   Community Spaces Monitoring Report 
 

(Pages 11 - 36) 
 

5   Draft Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
 

(Pages 37 - 56) 
 

6   Members' Updates 
 

 
 

7   Forward Plan 
 

(Pages 57 - 58) 
 

 

Page 1



  
 

Health & 
Wellbeing Board 

Agenda 

 
 

Members of the Public - Rights to Attend Meeting 
 
With the exception of any item identified above as containing exempt or confidential information under the 
Local Government Act 1972 Section 100A(4), members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting 
and/or have access to the agenda papers. 
 
Persons wishing to obtain any further information on this meeting, including the opportunities available   for 
any member of the public to speak at the meeting; or for details of access to the meeting for 
disabled people, please 
 
Contact:      Michael Henderson on email Michael.henderson@stockton.gov.uk 

Page 2



  

KEY - Declarable interests are:- 
 
●  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI’s) 
●  Other Registerable Interests (ORI’s) 
●  Non Registerable Interests (NRI’s) 

 
Members – Declaration of Interest Guidance 

 

 

Page 3



  

 

 

Table 1 - Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Subject Description 

Employment,  
office, tr
[...]
ial interest in securities* of a body where—     
(a) that body (to the councillor’s   knowledge) has a place of business or   land in the 
area of the council; and     
(b) either—     
(i) the total nominal value of the   securities* exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the 
total issued share capital of that body; or     
(ii)      if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the total nominal 
value of the shares of any one class in which the councillor, or his/ her spouse or civil 
partner or the person with whom the councillor is living as if they were spouses/civil 
partners have a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that class. 

* ‘director’ includes a member of the committee of management of an industrial and provident society. 
 
* ‘securities’ means shares, debentures, debenture stock, loan stock, bonds, units of a collective investment 
scheme within the meaning of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 and other securities of any 
description, other than money deposited with a building society.

Page 4



  

 

 

Table 2 – Other Registerable Interest 

You must register as an Other Registrable Interest: 
 
a) any unpaid directorships 
 
b) any body of which you are a member or are in a position of general control or management and to which 
you are nominated or appointed by your authority  
 
c) any body  
 
(i) exercising functions of a public nature  
 
(ii) directed to charitable purposes or  
 
(iii) one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public opinion or policy (including any political 
party or trade union) of which you are a member or in a position of general control or management 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 

Health & Wellbeing Board 
 
A meeting of Health & Wellbeing Board was held on Wednesday 31 July 2024. 
 
Present: Cllr Bob Cook (Chair), Cllr Lisa Evans, Cllr Diane Clarke, Karen Hawkins, Sarah Bowman Abouna, 
Peter Smith, Cllr Steve Nelson, Cllr Sylvia Walmsley, Fiona Adamson, Dominic Gardner, 
Majella McCarthy, Matt Wynne, Lucy Owens 
 
Officers:  Michael Henderson 
 
Also in attendance:    
 
Apologies: Cllr Pauline Beall, Michael Houghton, Cllr David Reynard, Cllr Dan Fagan, Cllr Stephen Richardson, 
Jonathan Slade, Matt Storey, Cllr Marcus Vickers 
 
 

1 
 

Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 June 2024 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be confirmed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair. 
 

3 
 

Healthwatch Annual Report 
 
Members considered the Healthwatch Annual Report 2023/2024. The Board 
received specific updates relating to Healthwatch’s reviews of Dentistry and 
Drugs and Alcohol. 
 
Discussion and key points: 
 

- The Board noted the challenges, for residents of the Borough, in 
accessing dentistry services and recognised the need for national 
reform.  ICB had been delegated responsibility for dentistry from NHS 
England and planned significant investment across its area, which 
included Stockton. 
 

- Members were informed that the finalised Dentistry report, by 
Healthwatch, would be presented to the Board as soon as available. 
 

- It was explained that anyone in need of urgent dental care should 
initially contact local dentists. However, if they were unable to secure an 
urgent appointment they should ring 111, where they would be triaged 
and directed to emergency dental care, if appropriate. 

 
- Future commissioning of dental services would be flexible and look at 

targeting patients in most need, as well as general care and prevention. 
 
RESOLVED that the Annual Report and updates on Dentistry and Drugs and 
Alcohol be noted.    
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy  
 
The Board considered a presentation relating to the final stages of the 

development of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

The presentation made recommendations relating to the approach, timeline 

and content of the Strategy.   

RESOLVED that the recommendations, as detailed in the presentation, be 

approved and the draft Health and Wellbeing Strategy be presented to the 

Board’s September meeting. 

4 
 

Health Protection Collaborative - Update 
 
The Board considered a presentation relating to health protection issues 
produced by the Health Protection Collaborative. 
 
Discussion and key points, included:- 
 

- Information on shingles and the shingles vaccine would be forwarded to 
Board members. 
 

- Flu vaccination cohorts had been announced and would commence on 
1 September.  Covid vaccination cohorts would be announced shortly. 

 
  RESOLVED that the update and discussion be noted. 

  
6 
 

Health and Wellbeing – Function and Development 
 
It was explained that, during the recent workshop sessions, to develop the new Health 

and Wellbeing Strategy, for the borough, it had been agreed to revisit the functions of 

the Board, the format of Board meetings and the opportunity for Board development. 

The first proposed steps for the Board’s consideration and approval were: 

- Arrange development sessions to follow the next three Board meetings. The 

sessions would potentially receive some external facilitation. 

- Amend terms of reference as necessary  

The report proposed areas of focus for the development sessions: 

- Board Function, added value, oversight, co-production, assurance, 

impact/performance. 

Each development session would consider what the discussion would mean for the 

Board’s Terms of Reference. 

Discussion:- 

It was important that impact/performance data was contextualised e,g. a narrative 

provided if the local system was an outlier in any area 

RESOLVED that the proposals for the Board’s development sessions be approved.  

 
 

Page 8



 

 

Members’ Updates 
 
There were no updates 
 

7 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board – Forward Plan 
 
It was agreed that non urgent items be deferred to future months to allow as 
much time as possible on the development sessions that would follow the next 
three meetings. 
 
Right Care Right Person to be deferred to October. 
 
Winter Plans to potentially come in September 
 
Draft Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy – September 
 
Development sessions and a resetting of the Forward Plan, in January, would 
provide an opportunity to balance the business being considered across 
children and adults. Presentations as a system was considered the best 
approach. 
 
RESOLVED that the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

  

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

1 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Community Spaces in the Borough 

of Stockton-on-Tees 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Annual Evaluation 

September 2024 
 

 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Contents 

             Page number  

Executive Summary          3 

1.0 Introduction          6 

2.0 Background          7 

3.0 2024 Monitoring Evaluation and Feedback                 8 

4.0 Case Studies – The Warm Welcome       14 

5.0 Community Spaces Thank you and Network Launch Event 27th June 2024         16 

6.0 Conclusion and Recommendations                                                                          17 

 

Appendix 1 - Case Studies from Monitoring Conversations 2024     19 

 

Appendix 2 - List of participating venues in Community Spaces in the Borough of  

Stockton-on-Tees by ward          22 

 

Appendix 3 - List of responding venues        24

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 12



 

3 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Executive Summary 

This report provides an overview of the Community Spaces scheme and the main issues 

highlighted through monitoring conversations gathered between March and June 2024. In 

addition, current challenges and recommended priorities for 2024/25 are outlined. 

Key points to note from this report include:  

• Currently, there are almost 70 venues registered as Community Spaces across the 

Borough. This includes all five the ‘Bread and Butter Thing’ Hubs. Most venues operate 

throughout the year. A list of the venues is attached as appendix 2.  

 

• 87% of Community Spaces provided a response to this year’s annual monitoring. The 

majority stated that they were content with the scheme and would like to remain part of it 

for 2024-25. 

 

• Most venues also expressed an interest in joining a Community Spaces Network. The 

launch of this network in June 2024 is covered within the report and indicates how 

feedback from monitoring conversations is already being implemented.  

 

• Social isolation and the cost of living (struggling to pay utility and food bills) remain the 

two key reasons people attend a Community Space.  

 

• Through the Community Spaces scheme, residents have accessed a range of advice 

and support services, such as debt management and employment and training.  

 

• A lack of additional funding is still a key concern which prevents venues from increasing 

their offer to residents, i.e. opening for more days or introducing new activities.  

 

• Several venues requested support with accessing additional funding.  

 

• Examples of training and development opportunities requested by venues included 

mental health first aid, food hygiene and welfare and benefits training.  

 

• The Winter Warm Boxes project (the distribution of boxes containing essentials to keep 

residents warm in their own homes) was highly regarded and all venues hoped that this 

would be repeated for Winter 2024/25.  

 

• A major development within the Community Spaces scheme is the Warm Welcome. The 

success of the Thornaby Warm Welcome, which has resulted in the creation of a Warm 

Welcome in Billingham, is outlined within the report.  

 

• Case studies from monitoring conversations, attached as appendix 1, evidence the 

invaluable work that has been achieve
[...]
 Scheme, to address transport issues for residents trying to access 

Community Spaces. 

 

10. Options to ensure that there is at least one Community Space in each ward are explored.  

 

11. Annual monitoring will take place in April 2025.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 15



 

6 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 Since its inception in 2022 (as the Warm Spaces scheme), the Community Spaces 

initiative has continued to develop from strength to strength, and there are currently almost 

70 venues across the Borough of Stockton-on-Tees. A directory of venues with contact 

details, opening times and facilities available is included in the Council website.1 These 

range from Council-owned buildings to churches, community centres to cafés, each offering 

a non-judgemental ‘warm welcome’ to residents who may be struggling with the cost of living 

or social isolation. A list of participating venues is also included in this report as Appendix 2.  

 

 

1.2 This report provides an overview of the key issues highlighted through monitoring 

conversations gathered between March and June 2024. This is accompanied by a series of 

case studies to emphasise the continuing importance of the Community Spaces scheme to 

the Borough’s residents. Finally, the report concludes with an evaluation of the current 

challenges and recommended priorities for the year ahead.  

 

 

 

 

 

 
1 https://stockton.gov.uk/community-spaces-directory  

Page 16

https://stockton.gov.uk/community-spaces-directory
https://stockton.gov.uk/community-spaces-directory


 

7 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

2.0 Background 

2.1 Several areas within the Borough of Stockton-on-Tees are categorised as the most 

deprived in the country, meaning that the increasing cost of living has had a significantly 

detrimental effect on our residents, many of whom are already impoverished.  

2.2 The establishment of the War
[...]
m=1690798342227
https://www.stockton.gov.uk/media/3696/Community-Spaces-Charter/pdf/Community_Spaces_Charter.pdf?m=1690798342227


 

8 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

3.0 2024 Monitoring Evaluation and Feedback 

3.1 Between March and June 2024, in-person monitoring visits were undertaken by 

Council officers, and staff from Catalyst and Thirteen, to gather feedback from participating 

venues. It was imperative that information was gathered through a conversational process 

so that representatives from each venue, who had given up their time to provide feedback, 

were reassured that they had been listened to. This has resulted in a better understanding of 

the successes achieved through this scheme and areas where venues need further support 

or advice.  

3.2 58 of the 67 (87%) Community Spaces responded to the annual monitoring. A list of 

responding venues is included in this report as Appendix 3.  

3.3 The key findings from the annual monitoring conversations are:  

Attendance 

3.4 Social isolation and the cost of living (struggling to pay utility and food bills) have 

remained the two key reasons for people to attend a Community Space, which are also viewed 

as a safe space and environment. For example, staff and volunteers at St Columba’s Church, 

Billingham have observed, “Some come just for the free homemade soup.” 

 

3.5 The following feedback received from Stockton Hope at St Andrew’s has been echoed 

by most other Community Spaces venues: “People’s needs seems to have moved from food 

to needing social contact with others. They support each other with their problems.” 

 

3.6 Those attending Community Spaces have received advice and support with debt and 

debt management, benefits, addiction (drugs and alcohol), and welfare support, mental health 

problems, and employment and training. One example is the Employment and Training Hub’s 

(E&T) ‘Hub on Tour’. At these sessions, E&T Hub staff provide advice and assist with
[...]
go prizes for the group. 

He is engaged and a lot happier in himself. He is looking forward to getting out with us on our 

first ever trip this summer.” 

Page 24



 

15 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

4.2 The Warm Welcome at Billingham Forum – Launched 16th July 2024  

Following the success of the initial Warm Welcome in Thornaby, funding was secured from 

Billingham Town Council and Billingham Legacy Fund to pilot a Warm Welcome in 

Billingham. The funding has paid for six months room hire at Billingham Forum to gauge 

interest and support from the local community.  

Extensive publicity was undertaken in the run up to the launch session on the 16th July, this 

included Billingham Communities Facebook, SBC social media, Tees Active and BTC social 

media along with traditional leaflets and posters which were distributed to local venues i.e. 

library, cafes, shops and community centres. 

As a result of the publicity in advance of the session, several local residents made contact to 

offer support and volunteer. Contact was also made with a resident who had previously run 

something similar in another area of Billingham which had recently folded. This resident also 

offered their surplus refreshments and encouraged their ‘regulars’ to attend the new session. 

Over 25 people attended the initial session from the community. A further 17 staff from local 

care homes were also invited to see how the session would run to encourage them to bring 

their residents to future sessions. Everyone was offered a tour of the Forum Theatre to go 

backstage and have their turn on the stage.  

The session was a real success, with people playing cards and bingo and getting to know 

each other. Several people had arrived on their own and were welcomed and introduced to 

new people. One lady had brought her father, but both were soon chatting to other people, 

and the session provided a bit of respite for this lady. Links have been made with social 
[...]
y Family Hub  

17. Billingham Family Hub  

18. Grangefield Youth & Community Centre 

19. Stillington Youth & Community Centre 

20. Glebe Community Centre 

21. Ragworth Neighbourhood Centre 

22. Eltham Crescent Community Centre 

23. Robert Atkinson Community Centre 

24. Café in the Park (John Whitehead Park)  

25.  St Columba’s Church, Billingham  

26. High Clarence Primary School 

27. The Wilson Centre  

28. St Paul’s Church 

29. St John the Baptist Church  

30. Stockton Hope at St Andrew’s Church 

31.  West End Bowling Club  

32. Greens Lane Methodist Church  

33. The Rings Community Hub 

34. Five Lamps The Youthy 

Page 34



 

25 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

35. The Lighthouse Drop-in Centre 

36.  Victoria Park Café  

37. Newtown Community Resource Centre  

38.  St Mary’s Church  

39.  St Mary’s Parish Hall 

40. St Michael’s and All Angels Church  

41. Norton Grange Community Centre 

42. Norton Methodist Church 

43. Jubilee Church (Yarm Road Methodist Church) 

44. St Peter's Church 

45. The Place To Be (Starfish) 

46. The Lighthouse Mental Health Drop-In Centre 

47. St Chad's Church 

48. Arc  

49. Lakota Hub 

50. Stockton Baptist Church 

51. Roseberry Community Consortium 

52. Stockton Parish Church 

53. Rivers of Life 

54. Stockton Salvation Army 

55. The Willows Centre  

56. Challoner House  

57. Yarm Methodist Church 

58. The Meadowings Community Centre 

 

 

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 36



 

1 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AGENDA ITEM 
 
REPORT TO HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING BOARD 
 
25th September 2024 
 
REPORT OF  
DIRECTOR OF 
PUBLIC HEALTH 

 

JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY  

SUMMARY 

Since the spring of this year, we have been working on developing the new Joint Health and 

Wellbeing Strategy (2025-2030) for Stockton-on-Tees. This marks the third such strategy 

from the Stockton-on-Tees Health and Wellbeing Board. With this new approach, we are 

focusing on creating a more cohesive, borough-wide strategy rooted in local action. The plan 

will be underpinned by a joint delivery plan and outcomes framework and overseen by the 

Health and Wellbeing Board to ensure closer alignment across initiatives. 

The Strategy's aim is to bring together ambitions and commitments across the Council, local 

organizations, partners, and the community to improve health and wellbeing while reducing 

inequalities. The Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) serves as the statutory body 

responsible for providing strategic direction, oversight, and assurance to address health, 

wellbeing, and inequalities across the Borough. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

It is recommended that the Health and Wellbeing Board: 

• Review and approve the final draft content of the Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy. 

• Approve the next steps toward completing the final Strategy document, including 
design, layout, executive summary, and foreword, as well as the development of the 
delivery plan and outcomes framework that will support the Strategy. 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 5



 

2 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

DETAIL 

1. Developing the Strategy: The strategy has been developed through a collaborative, 

inclusive, and evidence-based approach, ensuring it aligns with the needs and 

aspirations of local communities in Stockton-on-Tees. The approach and priority areas 

have been shaped by: 

 

a. Reflecting on the past: A review of the previous Health and Wellbeing Strategy, 

assessing successes, challenges, and lessons learned. 

b. Collaborative input: Analysing relevant existing strategies and plans from 

across the Council and its partners. 

c. Evidence and best practices: Reviewing the evidence base, national and 

regional policies, and learning from other localities’ health and well-being 

strategies. 

d. Local health insights: Drawing on local data that highlights the overall health 

and well-being of the Borough and the factors influencing it. 

e. Diverse perspectives: Workshops with Health and Wellbeing Board members 

and consultations across the Council, local organizations, and partners. 

f. Community voice: Incorporating feedback from various consultations, surveys, 

focus groups conducted over the last few years, as part of service reviews, health 

needs assessments, strategy development, as well as input from the residents’ 

survey. 

 

2. Timeframe of the Strategy: The draft Strategy has a 5-year timeframe, recognising the 

need for commitment to collective goals for a sustained period to drive meaningful 

improvement whilst acknowledging the ongoing evolution of the national and local 

context and policy.   

 

3. Theme and focus of the Strategy: Through this strategy, we will place a greater focus 

on our collective efforts to improve the wider determinants “building blocks” that 

contribute to health and well-being. Our collective ambitions are set out through four 

priority focus areas, where we can have the most significant impact and offer the 

greatest opportunities for collaborative working over the coming years.  

 

The key content of the strategy was presented to the Board in slide deck format during 

the July Health and Wellbeing Board meeting. The final draft of the document has 

remained mostly unchanged since then. 

 

 

 

4. Next Steps  

• Design work, with the communications team will be undertaken on the Strategy once 

the content is agreed. 

• A ‘user-friendly’ executive summary will be co-produced with the Making it Real Board 

following HWB approval of the Strategy. 

• A final version of the Strategy document will then go to Cabinet.  

Page 38



 

3 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

• The Strategy will also be presented and discussed with the ICB place sub-committee, 

to ensure alignment with the place sub-committee’s plan. 

• A joint delivery plan and an outcomes framework will be developed, and a final draft 

brought to the HWB in December for review and approval. The Strategy, delivery plan 

and outcomes framework will then shape the forward plan for the Board. 

• The development of the Strategy, delivery plan and outcomes framework is supported 

by the series of Board development sessions in September to December 2024. 

 

 

Name of Contact Officer: Sarah Bowman-Abouna 
Post Title: Director of Public Health    
Email address: Sarah.Bowman-Abouna@stockton.gov.uk  
 
 
Name of Contact Officer: Sid Wong 
Post Title: Consultant in Public Health    
Email address: sidney.wong@stockton.gov.uk   

   
  

 

  

Page 39

mailto:Sarah.Bowman-Abouna@stockton.gov.uk
mailto:sidney.wong@stockton.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 40



DRAFT NARRATIVE – PRIOR TO DOCUMENT DESIGN AND FORMATTING  

 1 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

Stockton-on-Tees Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2025-2030 

Working together to strengthen the building blocks of health and wellbeing 

 

1. Introduction  

This is the third Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy from the Stockton-on-Tees Health and Wellbeing 

Board. With this strategy, we are developing a more coordinated, borough-wide approach, grounded 

in local action, supported by a joint delivery plan, and overseen by the Health and Wellbeing Board to 

ensure stronger alignment. 

The Role of the Health and Wellbeing Board: The Board plays a crucial role in fostering greater 

coordination and integration across local organizations, partners, and communities. Its aim is to 

collectively improve the health and well-being of local residents while narrowing the health 

inequalities that persist across the borough. 

The Local Health and Wellbeing System: Stockton-on-Tees is fortunate to have a solid foundation of 

strong partnerships, a vibrant voluntary, community, and social enterprise (VCSE) sector, and many 

strengths within local communities. Examples include: 

• Team Stockton: The borough's 'Place Leadership Board' unites local leaders and the 

community to create a shared vision for the area and to work collaboratively to achieve it. 

Tackling the social and economic factors that affect health, and well-being is a key focus. 

• The Local VCSE: The sector plays a vital role in prevention and early intervention, particularly 

in reaching disadvantaged and marginalized groups. A "Making it Real" (MiR) Board, 

comprised of individuals with lived experience, has also been established. 

• The Council’s Powering Our Future Programme: This direction is transforming how the 

Council works alongside partners and the local community to create better outcomes for all. 

• Integrated Care Board (ICB): Across the Northeast and North Cumbria, the ICB, which brings 

together the NHS and its partners, has adopted the "Better Health and Wellbeing for All" 

strategy. This plan places a strong emphasis on addressing inequality and prioritizing early 

prevention. 

Where this strategy adds value: This strategy unites the ambitions and commitments across the 

Council, local organizations, partners, and the community to improve health and well-being and 

reduce inequalities across the Borough. By bringing these efforts together, we are able to: 

• Gain a clearer understanding of our collective actions and how they are interconnected. 

• Apply a health perspective to all policies and strategies, assessing their positive or negative impact 

on health and well-being. 

• Identify where we can have the most significant impact, offering opportunities for better 

coordination, collaboration, and efficient use of our collective resources. 

 

 

 

Page 41



DRAFT NARRATIVE – PRIOR TO DOCUMENT DESIGN AND FORMATTING  

 2 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

2. Developing the Strategy  

The strategy has been developed through a collaborative, inclusive, and evidence-based approach, 

ensuring it aligns with the needs and aspirations of l
[...]
ue to 
collaborate with our partners across places and beyond the Borough. 

 

Five ways of working to be smarter with how we work and use collective resources: 

• Greatest impact: We will work together to ensure the greatest impact based on evidence, for 
our collective resources. 
 

• The whole is greater than the sum of the parts: We will seize all opportunities to better 
coordinate, integrate and implement shared approaches to key local issues. Evidence shows this 
delivers better outcomes. 

 

 

• Creative and taking measured risks: We will pilot new ideas, continuously learn, and assess their 
potential for scaling across our local system. 

 

• Open to challenge: Committed to regularly evaluating our impact and adjusting course when 
necessary.   

 

• Manage expectations: We will establish a clear framework for co-production with partners and 
communities, setting out how and where local people can shape work to improve health and 
wellbeing and how this will happen. Whilst, respecting the rights of local communities to get 
involved as much or as little as they are able or wish to. 
 

 

 

 

Page 44



DRAFT NARRATIVE – PRIOR TO DOCUMENT DESIGN AND FORMATTING  

 5 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

4. Stockton-on-Tees: Population at a glance  

 

 

We are the largest Borough in the Tees-Valley with approximately 200,000 residents, with areas of 

affluence sitting alongside areas of deprivation. More than 25% of our wards are in the 10% most 

deprived in the country. Health inequalities remain a key challenge in the borough, most acutely 

demonstrated by the life expectancy gap of 16.7yrs for men and 18.5yrs for women between people 

living in the most deprived wards and those living in the most affluent wards. This gap in life 

expectancy is one of the widest in the country and has been persistent for some years despite 

significant efforts across organisations. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 45



DRAFT NARRATIVE – PRIOR T
[...]
Usually June and December) (Sarah Bowman 
Abouna/Mandy McKinnon) 
 

• SEND Strategic Action Plan (Usually May and November) 
 

• Health Protection Collaborative Update (Usually January, April, July and October) 
(Sarah Bowman, Tanja Braun, Rob Miller) 
 
 
 

Page 58


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Community Spaces Monitoring Report
	5 Draft Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy
	HWB strategy DRAFT NARRATIVE- HWB September 2024

	7 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 
 
A meeting of Health & Wellbeing Board was held on Wednesday 25 September 2024. 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Lisa Evans (in the Chair), Cllr Pauline Beall, Sarah Bowman 
Abouna, Cllr Diane Clarke OBE, Dr Deepak Dwarakanath, Cllr Dan 
Fagan, Karen Hawkins, Carolyn Nice, Jane Smith (Sub for Majella 
McCarthy), Cllr Steve Nelson, Fiona Adamson, Dominic Gardner, 
Cllr Sylvia Walmsley. 
 

Officers: 
 

 Michael Henderson, Sid Wong, Rebecca Saunders Thompson, 
Haleem Ghafoor. 
 

Also in 
attendance: 
 

  

Apologies: 
 

Cllr Bob Cook, Majella McCarthy, Cllr David Reynard, Lucy Owens, 
Cllr Stephen Richardson, Peter Smith, Jonathan Slade, Matt Storey, 
Cllr Marcus Vickers. 

 
HWB/34/24 Declarations of interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

HWB/35/24 Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 

HWB/36/24 Community Spaces Monitoring Report 
 
Members considered a report and video that provided an overview of the Community 
Spaces scheme. 

Discussion and key points, included:- 

− There were almost 70 venues registered, as Community Spaces, across the 
Borough.  
 

− Social isolation and the cost of living were the two reasons people attended a 
Community Space. 
 

− Residents had accessed a range of advice and support services, such as debt 
management and employment and training, via the scheme. 
 

− The Winter Warm Boxes project (the distribution of boxes containing essentials 
to keep residents warm in their own homes) was highly regarded and all 
venues hoped that this would be repeated for Winter 2024/25.  
 

− A major development within the Community Spaces scheme was the Warm 
Welcome. The success of the Thornaby Warm Welcome had resulted in the 
creation of a Warm Welcome in Billingham. 
 



− Each venue had to commit to a charter which included criteria such as keeping 
the premise accessible. 
 

− The ICB’s engagement team would look to use the scheme to target within 
neighbourhoods. 
 

− The Board heard from some members of their very positive experiences when 
they had visited community spaces. 
 

− There may be opportunities to take health related issues out to the community, 
via the scheme e.g. vaccinations. 
 

− Members recognised the benefits of the scheme in dealing with social isolation. 
 

− It was suggested that the scheme venues be included in a Monday to Friday 
directory. 
 

− The Chair referred to the Tees Valley Multibank, which would be launched 
soon.  Multibanks offered surplus essential goods to people in need, via 
professionals e,g. social workers   

RESOLVED that the report be noted and the recommendations detailed in it 
endorsed.     

 
HWB/37/24 Draft Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

 
Members were provided with a proposed Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2025 – 
2030. 

It was explained that the Strategy aimed to bring together ambitions and commitments 
across the Council, local organizations, partners, and the community, to improve 
health and wellbeing while reducing inequalities.  

A ‘user-friendly’ executive summary would be co-produced with the Making it Real 
Board following approval of the Strategy. 

The Strategy would be presented and discussed with the ICB place sub-committee, to 
ensure alignment with the place sub-committee’s plan. 

A joint delivery plan and an outcomes framework would be developed, and a final draft 
brought to the Board, in December, for review and approval. The Strategy, delivery 
plan and outcomes framework would then shape the forward plan for the Board. 

RESOLVED that: 

1. the next steps, detailed in the report, toward completing the final Strategy 
document, including design, layout, executive summary, and foreword, as 
well as the development of the delivery plan and outcomes framework, be 
approved.  

 



2. a final version of the Strategy be presented to the Board’s December meeting, 
for approval. 

 
HWB/38/24 Members' Updates 

 
There were no updates. 
 

HWB/39/24 Forward Plan 
 
Members noted the forward plan 

It was recognised that items would need to be reschedule, from the October and 
November meetings, to allow more time on the planned development sessions 

RESOLVED that the forward plan be noted. 

 


